Rule 2.33

»

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Patient First Group Limited

Company number

06058482

In the

Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8027 of 2010

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s}

IWe {a)
Beverley Jayne Marsh

104/106 Colmore Row
Brrmingham
B3 3AG

*Delete as
applicable

Vantis Business Recovery Services

Gerald Clhifford Smith

Vantis Business Recovery Services
104/106 Colmore Row

Birmingham

B3 3AG

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(D) 26 March 2010

Signed

Dated

Joink / Administrator(s)

3\\ 3J L0

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

RN

430

SATURDAY

01/05/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

T TARWIWISDT
01/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

A13 274

Beverley Jayne Marsh

Vantis Business Recovery Services
104/106 Colmore Row

Birmingham

B3 3AG

DX Number BX Exchange

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Vantis Business
Recovery Services
1044106 Colmore Row
Birmingham B3 3AG

Tel +44(0)121 710 1680
Fax +44(0)121 710 1699
www vantisplc com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS ourref  BIM/GS/LB
date 26 March 2010

please ask for Lee Brocklehurst

Dear Sirs

PATIENT FIRST GROUP LIMITED ("GROUP")

PFG (H) LIMITED — FORMERLY PATIENT FIRST (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED ("SHROPSHIRE")
PATIENT TRANSPORTATION LIMITED — FORMERLY PATIENT FIRST (HEREFORDSHIRE)
LIMITED ("HEREFORDSHIRE")

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

TOGETHER TRADING AS: PATIENT FIRST ("THE COMPANIES™)
1. Introduction

I wnte further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies, with Gerald Clifford
Smith, to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 Statutory information about the Companies and the Administrators
together with details from the Companies’ accounts are attached as Appendix A

2, The Administration

Beverley Jayne Marsh and Gerald Clifford Smith, licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Companies by the directors on 1 February 2010.

Both Admrnstrators are hcensed Insolvency Practitioners and licensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The Admirustrations are registered n the High Court of Justice, Brmingham District Registry, under
reference numbers 8027 (Group), 8029 (Shropshire) and 8028 (Herefordshire) of 2010

The Companies’ main centres of operations are based in the United Kingdom. The EC Regulations
on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation.

The Joint Administrators act Jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by either
Administrator.

Partners and [ectors who adt as Office Holders do so 2s Agents and without personal lability

A trading dmsion of Vaniis Group Lid whieh is regutated by ihe Insutute of C A in E: and Wales for a range of invesiment busness actaties
Vantis Group titd 15 registered in England and Wales No 4286481 Repistered Othice B2 St John Street Lonuon ECIM 4IN

Vantis Group Ltd 15 a Vanbis ple group company




The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objechves:

+ rescuing the Companies as a going concerm;

s achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

« realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in section 4 below.

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrator.

The Companies provided transport services to the NHS, county councils and private hospitals moving
a variety of Ill, elderly, infirm, disabled patients and school children. The services provided ranged
from relatively mundane and low risk transport services to some journeys requinng highly trained
and competent medical staff.

The Companies’ financial difficulties arose as they fell into arrears with HM Revenue & Customs as &
result of a long running problem as to the correct treatment of VAT for the services it provided.

Following an exhaustive and ultimately unsuccessful marketing process to attract funding to the
group last year the Directors of the Companies met with Vanhs on 7 January 2010 to discuss the
available options 1n respect of the Companies’ financial positon. Following a threat of a potential
winding up petition we were subsequently engaged to assess the Companies’ proposals and to
present our findings to their Bankers regarding the estimated outcome in an Adminustration.

MGR Apprassals ("MGR") were Instructed to conduct a valuation of the business, office furniture and
equipment at the Companies in order to assist with any offers received for the businesses.

On 21 January 2010 a formal offer was received for the business and assets of the Companies from
NSL Limited ("NSL™) and when it had become apparent the Companies may go into administration
we tock control of the sales negotiation process with the blessing of the Directors through to
completion shortly after our appointment as administrators on 1 February 2010.

The conduct of the Administration

From the outset 1t was clear that the possibiiity of achieving the first objective of rescuing the
Companies as a going concern was very remote, due to the following:

e Concerns over the ongoing viability of the Companies;
» The size of the funding required; and
s The level of creditor arrears.

Therefore the strategy undertaken was to meet the second objective, that of achieving a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compames were wound up.

Our strategy was focused on preserving the value of business and in particular the goodwill,
customer order book and book debts. From our initial review of the Companies’ trading position, 1t
became apparent that we would be unable to trade the businesses in Insolvency due to no funding
being avallable and the isurable nsks associated with the trade We considered a speedy sale of the
businesses and assets as a going concern was essential to minimise any erosion In value and
maximise realisations.




Following negotiations and approval from the secured charge holders and HMRC, a sale of the
business and assets (excluding the book debts) of the Companies to an independent third party,
NSL, was completed for a total consideration of £445,024. The sales consideration was as follows:

Total
Consideration
(E)

Plant and Machinery 10.000
Business 1
Goodwill 291,499
Vehicles 140,000
(inc. Equity in vehicles subject to HP)

Customer Contracts 1
Prepayments 1,822
Intellectual Property 1
Stock and Work in Progress 2,000
Total 445,024

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A consolidated summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to 23 March 2010, Is attached as Appendix B. We are undertaking a reconcilation of
the apportionment of realisations based on the directors’ Statements of Affairs and will provide
receipts and payments accounts analysed by company 1n our next report to creditors

The sales consideration, as detalled above, has been received in full. Included in the sale
agreement was a licence for NSL to occupy the premises leased by the Companies, a licence fee has
been received and Is being utilised to settle rent payments as and when they fall due.

Book debts are being collected with the assistance of NSL and a collection fee of 10% of the net
value of the debts callected has been agreed Since our appointment approximately £55K has been
collected In respect of Shropshire book debts against a total £256K and £23k in respect of
Herefordshire book debts against a total £24K.

It was a condition of the sales contract that the Administrators undertake to pay the employees
payroll for January 2010 on the 10 February 2010 from the geodwill received, which has been done

Agents fees and legal costs have been pald in accordance with Vantis policy as detalled in Appendix
F.

Rent for the continued occupation of the Companies premises 1s being paid as 1t arises.




The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the director of the Company was asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1586.

Draft Statement of Affairs have been recently received from the directors but they are subject to
finalisation and for information, I attach a copy of these draft Statements of Affairs at Appendix C.

Outcome for secured creditors

At the date of appointment the Companies had granted the following securities:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Created
Group
Bank of Scotland Fic ("the Debenture 07/05/2009
Bank™)
Shropshire
Bank of Scotland Plc Debenture 30/04/2007
Bank of Scotand Plc Debenture 07/05/2009
Herefordshire
None

At the date of our appointment the Company's Indebtedness to the Bank was £124K, which was
secured by a fixed and floating debenture. The Bank also had cross guarantees from all companies.
An amount of £291,499 was realised for Goodwill and on completion of the sale a distribution of
£124,000 was made to the Bank on receipt of the sales consideration under its fixed charge security.

Outcome for preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors n these administrations as ail employees transferred to NSL

Qutcome for unsecured creditors

Where debentures post-date the introduction of the Enterprise Act 2002 on 15 September 2003
there 1s a requrement for the Joint Administrators to set aside a Prescribed Part or unsecured
creditors fund from floating charge realisations.

1t 1s anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors of the Companies. However, the
amount will be determined by the asset apportionment process which has yet to be finalised




10!

11.

12.

Creditors’ meeting

Creditors’ meetings have been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insclvency Act 1986
for Friday, 9 Apni 2010 at 10.00am at the offices of Vantis, 104-106 Coimore Row, Birmingham, B3
3AG to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals, make modifications and vote as
appropriate. A proxy form is enclosed for your use If you intend to be present or represented at the
meeting. Please attach detalls of your claim to the returned proxy form, and give information about
any secunty that you hold. Completed proxy forms should be returned to these offices by 12 noon
on 8 April 2010.

A formal notice of the meeting, together with a form of proposed fees is enclosed for your
consideration,

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the purpose of the Administration are attached at Appendix D.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are entitled under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
to receive remuneration for therr services either:

= as a percentage of the value of property with which they have to deal; or

» by reference to the time properly given by the Insclvency Practitioners {as Administrators) and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

It 1s proposed that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators will be fixed by reference to time
properly spent. In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 “SIP 9” issued by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees' can easily be accessed on the Vantis website on www.vantisplc.com Click on *Creditors’
Guides to Fees' under Services, Business Recovery at the top nght of the home page and follow the
instructions. If you have problems accessing the creditors’ guide to fees on the Vantis website or if
you would like to have a hard copy of the creditors’ guide to fees sent to you, please do not hesitate
to contact the person named at the top of this letter attached to these proposals

The Joint Administrators' time costs as at 19 March 2010 in relation of Group amount to £13,030,
which represents 57.95 hours at an average hourly rate of £224.85. In relation of Shropshire our
time costs amount to £32,557, representing 118 1 hours at an average hourly rate of £27567 In
relation of Herefordshire our time costs amount to £7,099, representing 30 1 hours at an average
hourly rate of £235.85 We have attached as Appendix E a time analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade to the above date.

We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals outlined in Appendix D If and when funds
become available




Attached as Appendix F 1s additonal information i relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Our time costs incurred to date relate to the following activities:

To devise and pursue a strategy for maximising book debt realisations;
Dealing with leased premises;

Processing the payroll for 10 February;

Realising assets excluded from the sales agreement;

Apportonment of assets and habilibes;

Instructing and haising with agents and lawyers;

Monitoring book debt collections;

Responding to creditor enquiries;

Reporting and liaising with the secured creditor;

Undertaking the various statutory requirements for the Adminsstration process;
Negotiating and concluding the sale of the business and assets; and
Ensuring future requirements of the sales agreement are complied with.

13. Directors’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
director under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then we should be grateful if
you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion.

14. Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration by which time we hope the book debt collections will be
clearer

Yours fasthfully

For and on behalf of

Patient First Group Limited

PFG (H) Limited — Formerly Patient First (Shropshire) Limited

Patient Transportation Limited — Formerly Patient First (Herefordshire) Limited

CJ\ Beverley Jayne Marsh

Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England 8 Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are belng managed by the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal habiity




Statutory Information — Patient First Group Limited

Appendix A (i)

Court name

Court case number
Other trading names
Date of Incorporation
Company number
Registered office

Previous reglistered office and
Trading Address

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry
8027 of 2010

None

19 January 2007

06058482

104/106 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3AG

Unit 7 Park Plaza, Battlefield Enterprise Park, Shrewsbury, SY1 3AF

Details of the Director and Secretary in office during the previous three years together with details
of their shareholdings are as follows:

Director

James Wilham Nicholls
Vivienne Oliver
John Wayne Spedding

Secretary
James Willam Nicholls

Date appointed Date resigned
12/04/2007 -
14/01/2008 -
12/04/2007 14/01/2008
24/04/2007 -

Shares held

750

As above

A summary of the Company’s trading performance is detailed below:-

Description

(E})

Turnover

Operating Profit

Interest Payable

Profit before Tax

Interest Receivable

Year ended 31
January 2008
(Unaudited
Accounts)

362,250
65,210
226
(248)
65,188




Statutory Information — PFG (H) Limited Formerly Patient First (Shropshire)
Limited Appendix Alii)

Court name High Court of Justice, Blrmingham Distnct Registry

Court case number 8029 of 2010

Cther trading names None

Date of Incorporation 19 January 2007

Company number 06058418

Registered office 104/106 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3AG

Previous registered office and Unit 7 Park Plaza, Battlefield Enterprise Park, Shrewsbury, SY1 3AF
Trading Address

Details of the Director and Secretary in office during the previous three years together with details
of therr shareholdings are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director
James Willam Nicholls 12/04/2007 - 0
Vivienne Oliver 14/01/2008 . 0
John Wayne Spedding 12/04/2007 14/01/2008 0
Secretary
James Witham Nicholls 2470472007 - o

A summary of the Company’s trading performance is detailed below:-

Year ended 30

Description April 2008
(E’000) {Unaudited
Accounts)

Tumover 3,312
Gross Profit 617
Overheads (897)
Operating Loss {279)
Interest Payable (8)
Loss before Tax (288)
Tax -
Net Profit (288)




Statutory Information — Patient Transportation Limited Formerly Patient
First (Herefordshire) Limited Appendix A (iii)

Court name High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry

Court case number 8028 of 2010

Qther trading names None

Date of Incorporation 13 February 2009

Company number 06818690

Registered office 104/106 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3AG

Previous registered office and Unit 7 Park Plaza, Battlefield Enterpnse Park, Shrewsbury, SY1 3AF
Trading Address

Details of the Director and Secretary In office during the previous three years tegether with details
of their shareholdings are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director
James Willam Nichoells 03/03/2009 - -
Vivienne Oliver 03/03/2009 - -
Secretary
James Willlam Nicholls 03/03/2009 - -

No trading information 1s available for the Company.




Consolidated Receipts & Payments Accounts Appendix B
for the Period up to 23 March 2010

Receipts £
Goodwll 291,459
Plant and Machinery 10,000
Motor Vehicles 140,000
Stoci/WiP 2,000
Intellectual Property 1
Business 1
Customer Contracts 1
Book Debts - Shropshira 55,215
Book Debts - Herafordshire 23,484
Prepayments 1,522
Licence fee 14,061
T sar7es |

Payments £
Charge holder 124,000
Wages and Salaries 164,396
Debt collection fees 7.365
Bank Charges 21
Agents fees 10,000
Rent 1,282
Statutory advertising 151
Legal Fees 8,248

315,473
Balance In Hand 222,311




Patient First Group Limitsd (in Administration)

Estimated Staterment of Affzirs 3t 1st February 2010

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Goodwill

Office Fumiture and Equipment
Investments In Group Companieas
Mctor Vehicles

Book Debts (recoverabla at 60%)
intercompany debtons

Director Lean Account
Prapayments

Bank and Cash in Hand

ESTIMATED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

LIABILITIES
Prafersntial Creditors
Emplayses’ Claims
Amears of Wages
Hallday Pay

ESTIMATED SURPLUS / (DEFICIENCY) AS
REGARDS PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Estimated Prascribed Part of Nat Progerty

ESTIMATED TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE
FOR FLOATING CHARGEHOLDERS

Floating Chargeholders
HBOS Bank plc

ESTIMATED SURPLUS /{DEFICIENCY) AFTER
FLOATING CHARGEHOLDER

Estimatad Prescribed Part of Nel Property {tvd)

ESTIMATED SURPLUS / {DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS
Non-preferantial Creditors
Directors Loans
Pension Fund Contributions
HM Ravenue & Customs - PAYEMNI
HM Ravenue & Customs - VAT
Trada & Expense Craditors
HSBC Bank plc
Intarcompany creditors
Patient First (Shropshire)
Patient First {Heraford)
Employses' Claima
Redundancy Pay
Wages In Lieu of Notice

ESTIMATED SURPLUS ! (DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS
Issued and Called Up Capital

Ordinary Shares

ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS / (DEFICIENCY)
AS REGARDS MEMBERS

Motes

DRAFT
Book Yalue
[ 4 [ 4

]

0
100,040
1,001
912,840
42,424
154,479
0

1,210,584

1210 584

——

Appointment basis - wages & salares costs to 1 Feb 2010 {Incl. volunteer costs)

Patlent First Greup 585 597
Total (Group ! Shropsture ! Heraford) 2 477 508

Group proportion 23 6%

Estimatsd to
Reallse

T8 002

— 78002

78,002

{18 200)

57,802

57 a02

18,200

76 002
2,644
1202
250,443
144,881
76 810
2 060
761,779
338 831

{1 579 700)

{1 503 698)

1000

{1,502 698)




€0'880°E8 Buije3ol sa1ul 7T
PTI81 pueaJ] ‘Aemjes) lqAjeg Hled ssaulsng 14gA(eg ‘asnoyy sjelodlo) VA 00AD
E0'EL 682 8SM ‘SPUBPIIW 359 ‘jles|em ’siliyumolg ‘peoy uopun P17 (i) 53 21103A 00AD
00°$S9'1€ pajiwn saaiAIas ajelodiod |enads 1050
£0°CEd Yv6 £T3N ‘uAL uodn apSeImaN “ed YUON PT1 N 2b6es 005D
65°920'C 1V6 ETAQ 'BIYSIaISa0IoM, ‘UIaA85-0-HodIno)s ‘pecy J93saniom paywi Hoddns Jandwo) 190 000D
00°000'% JVE TAS ‘aanysdaiys ‘Aingsmaiys “psed asidiaiug pRlamed ‘pZR|4 }4ed 6 JUN 00 8 S|IoYIIN ZOND
00°0 NST SNH “liNH ‘peoy yBnop) ooz ‘esnoH 2bpug P17 42MOdN TOND
8L°L81 NOEN OOND
10°9£2'T AVS EW ‘1a1sayduel ‘J8e.s uaydals is 8 PI214  [P_YIIW 00WD
¥0'S0S'LE VOE TAS ‘Angsmauys “yied asudiaqul piayameg ‘Aem siayly unon s3yBiuy T SIUEUNCIDY palapey] Jaxied B %eOA|OH ‘sawier oo
05°L1T 9NT £9H ‘ajeboliey ‘Bpmouy YHOMPAg ‘ASNOH [2Qus) J71d Abojouyoalu] 10D
ULE HdT 88N ‘aBpugxn ‘peoy pRyaleH T ‘wniny 3yl P11 (N} 1P81Q YbBisu1 00D
35k ZTNE ‘xassns 159Mm ‘Buiypiom ‘peoy
00°0 uojbupeg ‘asnojy abpug uozbupung “ASusAjosu] B JUBWAI0NT “uawabeuey 3920 SWIOISND) g ANuU3ASY WH Z0HD
00'¢ DHS $13 ‘uopuan ‘peym Aeue) ‘alenbg epeued g ‘91 19AT] D8SH TOHD
000 VVb $£1 ‘[00diaAr] P Suaand) MNE ‘wea] YIS Aoudajosuy [eRus) 9519X3 g SWosND W H 00D
€E'618'T 1VZ 0741 ‘alysdosys “UodmaN 8435 YBIH TS P37 2diysdaiys sAemanid Q042
8T'1S5'7 QH9 TON ‘weybuioN ‘et xod Od NO'3 0030
EE'9bS Z38 BIAM ‘SHSH ‘plofiem ‘b x08 O d py1 Guisea uapue abeT ag 004D
000 ' 41€ TIIW ‘[IoMISUIoN ‘19305 uaylaN SI0IAIAS YUIRSAIQ VL P17 ueboug pleusag 709D
65'91 16T 86HG ‘weying ‘anua) Juawied Wwoaja ] ysipg 108D
00°0£9 [H6 OZAS ‘Smod “i=]uAydey ‘pAm|jel ‘A10yoay atl S30IARUS (ED14309]3 souleg uag ooad
9L'LE0'T 13¢ §29 'PPUPIOD UoHNS ‘peoy YieaH ‘dedippay 841 ‘asnoH |euoneusaju] P17 sJensibay SOV oovD
F ssalppy aweN A3y

si031pal) Auedwo)
pajiwi] dnoug 3sdi4 Judiled
S3DIALIDS AIBA0D9Y Ssaulsng SIJUBA




Patient First (Shropahire) Limited {in Admnistration)

DRAFT
Estimated Statement of Affairs at 1st February 2010
Book Value Estimated to
Realise
£ £ £ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE
Mator Vehicles 205,694 45 6% 137,800
Lass. Amounts owed to Finance Campanl {104,791} {120 888) -
Sumlus as regards Financs Cempanies 100 503 - 17112
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Goodwill a6 530 185,290
Offica Fumiture and Equipment 47,380 3193
Stoek 12,000 2000
Garage squipmant 13674 -
Motor Vehicies 245 794 544% 122,588
Book Debts {reccverable at 60%) 258,507 153,904
Intarcompany debtors 723233 -
Prepayments T 267
Bank and Cash in Hand 9 -
1,462 897 488,242
ESTIMATED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 1 563,800 485,355
LIABILITIES
Prefaranifal Craditors
Emplcyees' Claims
Araars of Wages -
Hollday Pay -
(0}
ESTIMATED SURPLUS / {DEFICIENCY] AS
REGARDS PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 485 3585
Estimatad Prascnbed Part of Nat Property {100,071)
ESTIMATED TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE
FOR FLOATING CHARGEHOQLDERS 385,284
Floating Charpeholders
HBOS Bank Pic {121,559}
ESTIMATED SURPLUS /({DEFICIENCY} AFTER
FLOATING CHARGEHOLDER 283725

Estimated Prescribed Part of Net Property (b/d) 100,071
ESTIMATED SURPLUS /{DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS 383 796
Non-preferential Creditors
Directors' Loans .
Penslon Fund Contnbulions 2,398
HM Ravenua & Custorns -~ PAYE/N! 510,673
HM Ravenua & Customs - VAT 489,834
Trade & Expensa Greditors 50,508
HSBC Bank plc -
Intercompany creditors
Pallent First {Hereford} -
Paliant First (Group) -
Emplcyees’ Claims
Redundancy Pay -
Wagas in Llau of Notce

{1 033,432)

ESTIMATED SURPLUS | (DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS {869,638)

Issued and Called Up Capital
Ordinary Shares 1,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS | [DEFICIENCY)
AS REGARDS MEMBERS

(668 636}

Notes
Apponitment basis - wages & salanas costs to 1 Feb 2010 {inel volunteer costs)

Patlent First Shropshire 1,574,802
Total {Group / Shropshira / Hereford) 2 477 508

Shrapshira proportion 63E%




16'TL6'0L6 BuijjejoL sapul 5
05°Z0b HZ §AS *Aingsmaiys ‘uojbulioq ‘pecy uonms ‘paej uonels PY1 2JIH jueld SIpiM 00MD
SO61ET [QL ZAQ ‘spue|piy 359 ‘A3|pnQ ‘U9R4D SUOX|] ££ YoaWAs TOSD
rset T03A3S 00s2
00°081 Q9E 4L ‘anysdoiys ‘pIojiRL ‘T ded PIOJ=AIS piojjat a1hi01d 704D
00'0¥9°ZT6 py7 dnouo 38414 Juaned 104D
81°S 91£ TAS ‘Aysdolys ‘Aingsmaiys ‘pRYSNIEE ‘Aep prenbuep Aemladed 00dD
61'SS1'0Z Y& 115 ‘eg ‘ybnojs ‘pecy yied 591 P11 N uejdosea] JIOMIBN 0OND
08°€8T dVE YAS ‘aysdoays ‘Aangsmalys ‘yieaH 2iawog ‘1elsy jeplsnpu] uojen L1 Jun 2143-1qoW TOWD
VA8 7S EAS ‘AINgsmalys ‘ijesH uoylg “HnoD esjnuad € oN oojel 00WD
€T°9L2 [HZ £8 ‘weybujuug 4eaas punwp3 ST ‘asnop azudiapg ‘dT1 N uauioyy juers o/ (uonepinbry W} %0 S1 0012
9z'H10'Z 3NYSHIOA 1SIM ‘AQIayam ‘Aem ¥92gpues ‘SNOH aWwinoqso spnd Aynejul fal0)ie)
ASk TING XISSNS 159M ‘BURIOM “peoy )

000 ucybupieg ‘asnoH abpyg ucbupung ‘ASusAjosu] B JUIWA2ICHUT “uawabeuely 1gaQ SW0ISN) 9 aNUAY WH Z0HD
00'SE 1H6 £AS ‘AIngsmalys ‘aoe.g S|03 “DAlQ ISNOH Piaid ‘@snoH plald IH L4a TOHD
00’0 VWb b1 “j0odIoAr] HP0g SU2aNY MNE ‘wea ) Yis Aouanjosu] [enuad 55193 19 SWoIsnY W H 00HD
89'99 NAS PTVM ‘2aysayD ‘weyduinly ‘yieaypeolg 2ans JRueRy P17 80C uUng 2090
<00 dYz 0En9 ‘auysdwey “ooydn ‘pussed ‘aueT [iW PY1 SPNPOLd 3g-8PHD 1090
00’0 [T €TAS ‘24jysdoiys ‘yainyaym ‘Aem aleadseqeys Hed SsauUsNg YdInyIymm P SU0S g ISIMpPoR|g O 009D
LT0b'8 Auedwon psesjend 104D
LE'8EE 1VZ OT4L ‘anysdoiys “podman 392135 YBIH 185 dnotgy aJuURINSUT SABMBALY 0042
95'SHT'T XdT TTW ‘lloMIBion o808 uaisiqio +0T juipsald 1002
957552 XNG TTSM ‘2IIUspJoyes Hiouuey) ‘seued UOMON 42ans [edeyd 5L prissied Wd 00Q2
TT1Z8T LNZ 8ZIW “sayouey ‘Asisiom ‘peoy Apseud 2T X0g Od 'a4ud) B0jAIRS 1aLW0sN) 08 108D
vE'or LT Z¥a ‘weybuiuug ‘1eg Alad ‘peoy ||esieM STT-E0T P11 SUAL 1ojol weybuiwig 0082
90'E¥B'0Z g1z 0141 ‘anysdoiys “podman ‘aue sizfes ‘syiom uor] p1] suauodwo) aAjowoiny 10D
¢9'91 INZ S€S8 ‘joisug ‘Ainquioy L ‘Aem puelpiii ‘asnoH eJpuexsly pIpueXaly 00V
F SSalppy SWeN Aoy

' si0j1pal) Auedwo)

paywi (241ysdotys) 3said Jusijed
S3DIAI9S A1DA023Y SSauIsng SIIUBA




Patient First (Hereford) Limitad (in Admintatration)

DRAFT
Estimated Statement of Affairs at 1st February 20110
Book Yalue
[ 4 t
ASSETI SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE
0
s}
ASSETS SUBJECT TQ A FLOATING CHARGE
Goodwill -
QOffice Fumiture and Equipment 975
Stock -
Motor Vehicles -
Book Dabts (recoverabls at 80%) 24,141
Intarcompany Jebtors 347,768
Prepayments 2,500
Bank ang Cash m Hand 0
375,382
ESTIMATED ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 375:352
LIABILITIES

Praferantial Creditors
Employees’ Claims
Amrears of Wages
Hollday Pay

ESTIMATED SURPLUS ! [DEFICIENCY) AS
REGARDS PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Eatimated Prescribed Part of Nat Property

ESTIMATED TQTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE
FOR FLOATING CHARGEHOLDERS

Floating Chargeholdera
HBOS Bank plc

ESTIMATED SURPLUS / (DEFICIENCY) AFTER
FLOATING CHARGEHOLDER

Estimated Prascrbed Part of Net Property {b/d)

ESTIMATED SURPLUS /{DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTLAL UNSECURED CREDITORS
Non-preferential Creditors
Directors' Loans
Penslon Fund Contributions
HM Revenus & Customns - PAYEN|
HM Ravenua & Customs - VAT
Trade & Expense Craditors
HSBC Bank plc
Intercompany craditors
Patlent First (Shropshire)
Patiant First {Group)
Emgloyees® Claims
Redundancy Pay
Wages In Lieu of Notice

ESTIMATED SURPLUS / (DEFICIENCY) AS REGARDS
NQN-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS
Issued and Called Up Capltad

Ordinary Shares

ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS J {DEFICIENCY)
AS REGARDS MEMBERS

Notes

Appaintment basis - wages & salaries cosls to 1 Feb 2010 (n¢l volunlaer cosis}

Patent First Hereford 317,109"
Total {Group ! Shropshire J Heraford) 2477 508
Herelord proporticn 128%

Estimated to
Reaflse
£ £
0
37311
[}
14,485
185
52,058
52,0568
—_
52,058
;13 411)
38,645
— o
38 645
13411
52056
872
55,287
39,938
4,882
0
{100,779)
{48,723)
1,000
[47,723)



Buiieqol sa1ul 9

S8v9L'L

¥S'Bp puejal ‘Aemjjes) JugAjleg ‘sed ssauisng JqAjeg ‘esnoH aelodiod VA 00AD
86'962'L XAz zAD ‘Ajuaao) ‘peoy 26pug ployD ‘[RadsoH Aysiaaun ‘buiping W4 2nysypImieps g ANUaA0) [epdsor AISiaAiun oonD
b OE TuH ‘U1YsPIojRIaH ‘PiojesaH ‘aje9 Aspng ‘beles AingpH SUCMd 00D

3Sb ZING ‘xossns 3sam ‘Buiypom ‘peoy

000 uojBulLeg ‘asnoH abpug uebuLLINg *ASUDAJOSU] 1 JUaWANIoUT “uswabeuely 1g8d SLICISTD ' BNUBASY WH oD
ELETT Oré6 bHH ‘PIojaseH ‘peoy 1ooIng “yied ssauisng Joouhg 5103084 ssaidx3 0010
96°8Z1 1NZ BZW “4ansayouely ‘Asjsiop ‘peoy Ansald ‘2T Xog Od ‘81ua) adIAISS JaWoIsn) 208 008
F . SS2IppY awepN Ay

si031pa1) Auedwo)
paywi (341yspiojaial) 1541 juanied
SadiAlas ADA0DaY ssaulsng SIJUBA




Administrators Proposals Appendix D

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF PATIENT FIRST GROUP LIMITED, PFG (H) LIMITED FORMERLY PATIENT FIRST
(SHROPSHIRE LIMITED) AND PATIENT TRANSPORTATION LIMITED FORMERLY PATIENT FIRST
(HEREFORDSHIRE) LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1. These are the proposals of Beverley Jayne Marsh and Gerald Chfford Smith, the Joint
Administrators of Patient First Group Limited, Patient First (Shropshire) Limited, Patient First
(Herefordshire) Limited pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

2. The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the Admnistration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to concerns over the
ongoing viability of the Companies and the likely level of funding required to meet existing and
future working capital commitments. As such, 1t is envisaged that the second objective (b) will
be achieved, a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be bkely i the
Companies had been wound-up (without first being in Administration). This will be done through
the sale of the business and assets of the Companies to NSL.

3 The Joint Administrators propose that:

a) They continue to manage the affairs of the Companies.

b) They will continue to realise the assets of the Companies and in particular progress the
collectton of outstanding book debts with the assistance of NSL.

c) The Joint Adminstrators do all such other things and generally exercise alt of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administrations.

d) That the creditors consider establishing Creditors’ Committees and that if any such
Commuttee 1s formed they be authonised to sanction any proposed act on behalf of the Joint
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally.

e) Inthe absence of a Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators shall

be fixed, pursuant to Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) by reference to




9)

h)

i)

k)

the time properly given by the Insolvency Practitioners (as Administrators) and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations.

Disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the Joint
Administrators see fit.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP9"), the Joint Adminustrators
be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of their
time costs. A creditors' guide to fees can easily be accessed on the Vantis website on
www.vantisplc.com.

It is envisaged that all necessary matters in respect of the Administrations will have been
concluded by the anniversaries of the Administrabions. However, in the event that further
time is needed to complete any matters, It I1s proposed that the Administrations be extended
by the consent of creditors and/or application to the Court in accordance with Paragraph 78
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, whichever is appropriate, following which we will
proceed to the steps outlined 1n paragraphs 3 (1) and (3) below

Once all assets have been realised, and if there are no funds available to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, we propose filing a notice pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 together with our final progress report at Court
angd with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Companies. We shall send
copies of these documents to the Companies and their creditors. The appaintment will end
following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

In the event that a distribution 15 available for unsecured creditors, or that the Paragraph B4
procedure in paragraph (1) is no longer appropriate, then the relevant Company should be
placed into either Creditors’ Voluntary or Compulsory Liquidation, whichever process is most
appropriate and the Joint Administrators propose that they be appointed as Joint Liquidators
of the Company. If a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation i1s proposed, the creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

The Joint Administrators' will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect.



Dated this 26™ day of March 2010

nan/!

everley Jayne Marsh
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admirustrators
The Jolnt Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal hability




Time Analysis for the Period from 1 February 2010 to 19 March 2009

Patient First Group Limited
In Administration

Suymmary of time costs from 1/2/2010 to 19/3/2010

Appendix E

Classification of Work Partners Managers Administrators Total Hours Time Cost £ Average Rate

Hours Hours & Support plh
Staff Hours

Admintstration and Planning 8.00 11 30 010 19 40 5,423.50 279 56

Meetings 200 - - 200 8§00.00 400.00

Asset Realisations - 070 - 070 165.50 23643

Case Accounting - 050 100 150 206.50 137 67

Statutory Compliance 100 500 325 9.25 1,842.25 199.16

Freehold/Leasehold Property - 370 .70 844.50 22324

Unsecured Credexs - 030 150 1.80 152.00 106 67

Debt Callection - - 19 60 19 60 3,556.00 181.43

Total Hours 1100 2150 25 45 57.95

Total Time Cost 3,360 0O 5,053 50 4,116 75 13,030.25

Average Rate per Grade 35091 23505 16176 224 85




Patient First (Shropshire) Limited
In Administration

Summary of tme costs from 1/2/2010 to 19/3/2010

Classification of Work Partners Managers, Administrators  Total Hours  Time Cost £ Average Rate
Hours Hours & Support rih
Saff Hours
Admmustration and Planning - 19.00 200 210 4,971 00 236.71
Case Accountng - 3.60 8 50 12.10 1,685 00 139.26
Asset Realisation 1360 7.30 - 2030 6,102.50 300.62
Chatel Assets - - 0 80 0 8¢ 136 00 170.00
Debt Collecton 24 50 3.40 - 27 90 9,345 00 334.95
FrecholdfLeasehold Property 200 3.30 090 6.20 1,575.50 234.11
Unsecured Creditors - D.90 - 090 222 50 247 22
Secured Creditors - 1.10 - 110 247.50 225.040
Legal/Liigation - 100 - 100 261 GO 261.00
Statutory Comphlance - 2.40 - 240 588 00 24500
Statutory Reporting 15 00 - - 15 60 5,280.00 352 00
Employees - 9 40 - 9 40 2,143 00 227.98
Total Hours 54 50 51 40 1220 118.10
Total Time Cost 19,600 00 11,793 00 1,164.00 32,557.0D0
Average Rate per Grade 359 63 229.44 5541 275 67
Patlent First (Hereford) Limited
In Administration
Summary of time costs from 1/2/2010 to 197372010
Classification of Work Partners Managers  Administrators  Total Hours TIme Cost £ Averaqge Rate
Hours Hours & Support pih
Staff Hours
Administrabon and Planning 200 1560 010 18 00 4,525 50 251.47
Case Accounting 070 - 160 230 403 51 175.43
Asset Reahsabon - 070 - 070 165.50 236 43
Debt Collecton - - 100 100 21000 210 00
Freehold/Leasehold Property - 050 - 0 50 112.50 225.00
Statutory Comphance 100 510 150 760 1,681 00 22118
Total Hours 370 2220 420 3010
Total Time Cost 1,020 00 5,452 50 626 50 7,099 60
Average Rate per Grade 27568 24561 14917 23585




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix F

1

1.1

12

Policy
Detailed below 1s Vantis policy tn relation to:
. disbursements;
. staff allocaton and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors;
Disbursements

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner n the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard professional practice!
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on
which they are arrived at.

Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:

« Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred s referable against
an independent external supplier’s invoice or published tanff of charges;

» Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

- Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there is an element of shared or allocated cost; and/or

- Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estmated, unitised cost with the
estimated based on external costs or opportunity cost.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, an Assistant
Manager and an Administrator  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, e g report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover
our time in this regard.

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) effective from Apnl 2007




1.3

We have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professtonal advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular
basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Eversheds LLP Hourly rate and disbursements
MGR Appraisals Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Vantis charge-out rates for this assignment until 28 February 2010 is detailed below.

Partner

Partners 340
Manager:

Manager 225
Assistant Manager 210
Administrator:

Sentor 170
Trainee Administratar 90
Support Staff:

Case Accountant S0

Assistant 75




A schedule of Vantis charge-out rates for this assignment from 1 March 2010 is detailed below.

Partner

Partners 400
Manager:

Manager 265
Asslstant Manager 225
Administrator:

Senior 210
Trainee Administrator 105
Support Staff:

Case Accountant 90
Assistant 90




